
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 13 August 2020 at 10.00 am 

Virtual Meeting 
 

Please note that due to guidelines imposed on social distancing by the 
Government the meeting will be held virtually. 

 
If you wish to view proceedings please click on this Live Stream Link 

 
However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

Councillors: Nick Carter 
Mike Fox-Davies 

Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Jeannette Matelot 
Charles Mathew 

Glynis Phillips 
Judy Roberts 

Michael Waine 
 

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place on Teams at 9.15am on the day of the 
meeting. 
Date of next meeting: 10 September 2020 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

 the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

 through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

 queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

 the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date o
[...]
rs doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 This meeting will be held virtually in order to conform with current guidelines regarding 
social distancing. Normally requests to speak at this public meeting are required by 9 am 
on the day preceding the published date of the meeting. However, during the current 
situation and to facilitate these new arrangements we are asking that requests to speak are 
submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the meeting i.e. 9 am on Friday 7 
August 2020. Requests to speak should be sent to sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
together with a written statement of your presentation to ensure that if the technology fails 
then your views can still be taken into account. A written copy of your statement can be 
provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before the meeting. 
  
Where a meeting is held virtually and the addressee is unable to participate virtually their 
written submission will be accepted.  
 
Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet.  

4. Business Management and Monitoring Report Quarter 1 (April-June) 
2020 (Pages 1 - 28) 

 Report by the Corporate Director for Customers and Organisational Development and 
Director of Finance 
 
This report sets out Oxfordshire County Council's (OCC's) progress towards Corporate 
Plan priorities at 30 June 2020. A summary of overall performance and description of 
change is contained within the report. The report will be considered at Cabinet’s 18 
August meeting.  
 
The report contains two annexes:  
 

 Annex A shows our current performance against targets and summarises 
progress towards overall outcomes set out in our Corporate Plan. 

 

 Annex B sets out the Leadership Risk Register which has been developed as 
part of the Council’s work to strengthen risk and opportunities management 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report and consider any matters 
for future attention by the Committee. 

5. Revised Budget 2020/21 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 Report by the Director of Finance 
 
On 18 August 2020 Cabinet will consider a revised budget for 2020/21 and will be 
recommended to recommend the revised budget to Council on 8 September.   The 
Revised Budget 2020/21 report and proposals will be published on 10 August 2020.   
 

mailto:sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 2 - 
 

 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and comment on 
 

a) the savings set out in Annex 1 of the Revised Budget 2020/21 report to 
Cabinet on 18 August 2020 

 
b) the revised revenue budget for 2020/21 set out in Annex 2 of the Revised 

Budget 2020/21 report to Cabinet on 18 August 2020 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are thos
[...]
es, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
13 August 2020 

 
Business Management and Monitoring Report  

Quarter 1 (April-June) 2020 
 

Report by the Corporate Director for Customers and Organisational 
Development and Director of Finance 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report and consider any 
matters for future attention by the Committee.  

 
 
Introduction  

2. The report at Appendix 1 sets out Oxfordshire County Council’s (OCC’s) 
progress towards Corporate Plan priorities in the period 1 April to 30 June 2020. 

 
3. The report will be considered at Cabinet’s 18 August meeting.   

 
Executive Summary  

4. Regular business management reports demonstrate the Council’s progress 
towards our ambitions and priorities in any given period. The report summarises 
performance and risk and reflects the Council’s commitment to transparency and 
improved performance management. 
  

5. Monthly reporting was suspended in late March owing to the immediate impact of 
the COVID-19 pandemic on officers’ priorities. The report at Appendix 1 provides 
a quarterly (i.e. 3 months) update on the Council’s business. Monthly reporting 
will resume with a report on July’s business, which will be presented to 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet in September.  
  

6. For this report only, the usual financial update has not been included. Updated 
financial forecasts have been reported to Cabinet regularly due to the impact of 
COVID-19. Elsewhere on the Committee’s agenda is a report setting out a 
Revised Budget for 2020/21.  

 
Performance  

7. The report is the first to use the new Outcomes Framework for 2020-21, which 
can be seen in the report’s Annex A. The Outcomes Framework sets out the 
indicators, measures and targets we will report on in these business management 
reports. This year’s Outcomes Framework is leaner and more focused than in 

Division(s): All 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

previous years: there are now 11 outcomes, 27 indicators and 80 measures 
(compared with 13, 48 and 117 in 2019/20). Of those, 4 outcomes and 11 
indicators are new or substantially changed since 2019-20.   
 

8. As a general rule targets set in the Outcomes Framework have not been 
retrospectively amended in light of COVID-19 pressures. Where targets are being 
revisited as a result of COVID-19 impacts, commentary in Annex A records this. 
 

9. As we are now reporting using the new, substantially different, Outcomes 
Framework, direct comparison between Quarter 1 and the previous report (on 
business to 31 March) is not possible or appropriate in all cases. Where direct 
comparison is possible, the report at Appendix 1 shows five significant changes 
since the previous report.  
  

10. The following four indicators have moved from Green in March to Amber in June:  

 “Listening to residents”    
 “Numbers of people helped to live safe and healthy lives”  
 “Engagement with cultural services” 
 ‘Enhanced digital connectivity for residents and businesses”  

 
12. The indicator “People delayed leaving hospital” was reported as “not appropriate 

for assessment” in March (following decisions to suspend reporting as part of the 
Government’s COVID-19 response) but has been assessed as Green in June.   
 

13. Additionally, there is one indicator which has been newly added to the 2020/21 
Outcomes Framework and has been assessed as Red in Quarter 1. The indicator 
“Infrastructure delivery supports growth” is measured by the percentage of OCC’s 
Major Infrastructure Capital Programme delivered in line with budget. COVID-19 
and other factors mean that the figure is lower than would be expected at this point 
in the year and suggests that the end of year figure will be lower than target. A full 
review of the pipeline of work is currently underway to re-baseline the programme. 
 

14. The report therefore shows that at 30 June the 27 indicators were assessed as 
follows:  

 

RAG Count % March 2020 RAG % for 
comparison 

Green 10 37% 47% 

Amber 13 48% 30% 

Red 1 4% 2% 

Grey 3 11% 21% 

  
 

Risk management 

15. Since April the OCC Leadership Risk Register has been under review to reflect the 
new challenges brought by the coronavirus pandemic. The Register has been 

Page 2



 

 
 

adopted by Silver and Gold commands as the mechanism for managing the most 
senior risks facing OCC at this time. Annex B of the report shows the latest 
Leadership Risk Register.  
 

 

 
5 August 2020 

 
CLAIRE TAYLOR 

Corporate Director for Customers and 
Organisational Development 

 
 

LORNA BAXTER 

Director of Finance 

Contact Officers: 

Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes – 07741 607452 

Hannah Doney, Head of Corporate Finance – 07584 174 654 

 

Appendix 1:    18 August Cabinet paper: Business Management and Monitoring 
Report, Quarter 1 2020, which contains:  

   Annex A – Performance dashboard  

   Annex B – Risk 

   

 

Page 3



 

1 
 

 

      APPENDIX 1 
 

Cabinet – 18 AUGUST 2020 
 

BUSINESS MANAGEMENT & MONITORING REPORT  
 

Quarter 1 (April to June) 2020 
 

Report by Corporate Director for Customers and Organisational Development 
and Director of Finance 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the contents of this report.  

 

Executive Summary  

2. This report sets out Oxfordshire County Council’s (OCC’s) progress towards 
Corporate Plan prior
[...]
mpared with 13, 48 and 117 in 2019/20). Of those, 
4 outcomes and 11 indicators are new or substantially changed since 2019-20.  
 

14. Every reporting period, the indicators are given a Red, Amber or Green (RAG) 
rating in these reports, signifying whether or not progress is on track. In deciding 
RAG ratings, we consider data on current performance and an assessment of 
progress.  

 
15. Each month we use snapshot tables (below) to indicate the main areas of change 

since the previous report. However, as we are now reporting using a new, 
substantially different, Outcomes Framework for 2020/21 direct comparison 
between Quarter 1 and March 2020 is not appropriate in all cases. Where direct 
comparison is possible, there are 5 significant changes to highlight: 

 
a. The indicator “Listening to residents” has moved from Green in March to 

Amber in June. Although the majority of our customer services activities have 
performed very well, particularly in responding to communities’ needs during 
the COVID-19 pandemic, those reliant on face to face interactions have done 
less well.   
 

b. The indicator “Numbers of people helped to live safe and healthy lives” has 
moved from Green in March to Amber in June. This is due to the necessary 
reduction in face to face activities for community and youth engagement, and 
NHS Health Checks, during the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 
c. The indicator “Engagement with cultural services” has moved from Green in 

March to Amber in June. This reflects that Cultural Services buildings 
(libraries, museums and local studies) have been closed to visitors throughout 
the COVID-19 pandemic, but that equivalent online activity and engagement 
with Cultural Services has increased dramatically. 

 

Page 6



 

4 
 

d. The indicator ‘Enhanced digital connectivity for residents and businesses’ has 
moved from Green in March to Amber in June. This is due to slower take-up 
of superfast broadband while engineers have been less able to enter 
[...]
l as last 
year and 34% higher than 2018. Even with this high level of demand performance 
on timeliness has improved and in the last 2 months has been above the national 
average. 

Areas for improvement    
 In 2018/19 nationally the number of children cared for by local authorities rose by 

3.7%. In Oxfordshire last year (2019/20) the number increased by less than 1% 
and in the first 3 months of this year has fallen by over 2%. Whilst it is too early to 
say that the curve has been turned this puts us in a strong position moving 
forward.  

 Later in the year we will implement our Family Safeguarding plus model where we 
will work with partners to support the whole family and reduce the need for children 
to be cared for by the local authority. 

 The reduction in the number of children we care for is not directly reducing the 
level of spend as more children are being placed in expensive residential care. 
Oxfordshire has a greater proportion of children in residential care than some other 

Page 9



 

7 
 

areas and more children in foster care are in independent schemes rather than in-
house foster care. We continue to implement the fostering investment and 
recruitment project and have an ongoing commissioning strategy to address 
placement sufficiency and reduce the reliance on residential placements and 
independent foster care agencies.  
 

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 

OUTCOMES INDICATORS RAG 
Change since 

last report

Children are given a 
good start in life 

14. Prevalence of healthy children Amber No change 

15. Number of looked after children Amber No change 

16. Numbers of children’s social care assessments Green No change 

17. Number of child protection plans Green No change 

Children are able to 
achieve their potential 

18.Timeliness completing Education, Health &Care Plans Amber No change 

 
 

 
 

Performance highlights 

 In the annual adult social care survey, 89% of people said they were satisfied with 
services, 7% said they were ne
[...]
Leadership Risk Register since 

the February-March report. 

22. Cabinet will be aware through our regular updates of ongoing problems relating 
to the delivery of infrastructure. CEDR is currently considering bringing forward 
a new risk that captures the scale and the impacts of delivery failure as well as 
putting in place specific action plans to address the issue. In the next monthly 
report members will see a new risk that addresses this challenge.  

23. One risk has been removed from the Leadership Risk Register since the 
February-March report. CEDR has decided that risk LR19, concerning the 
potential that increased demand for PPE might outstrip supply and distribution, 
has been effectively mitigated. The supply of PPE, in which the Council plays a 
lead role for Oxfordshire, remains a vital matter but is now under control as part 
of our ‘business as usual’. Consequently, the risk has been de-escalated and is 
to be managed as an operational risk by the relevant service team.  

24. The full Leadership Risk Register is attached in Annex B. 
 

Financial management   

25. As set out in paragraph 7 above, a financial summary and annex are not provided 
for this Q1 report. The summary and annex will next be included in the report on 
July’s business.  

 
 
 
CLAIRE TAYLOR 

Corporate Director for Customers and 
Organisational Development 

 

LORNA BAXTER 

Director of Finance 

Contact Officers: 
 

Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes – 07741 607452 

Hannah Doney, Head of Corporate Finance – 07584 174 654 

Page 13



 

                             11 
 

ANNEX A – PERFORMANCE DASHBOARDS – to 30 JUNE 2020         

WE LISTEN TO RESIDENTS SO WE CAN CONTINUOUSLY IMPROVE OUR SERVICES AND PROVIDE VALUE FOR MONEY  

OUTCOME INDICATOR 
OUT-
LOOK MEASURE TARGET 

RATE / 
LEVEL COMMENTARY 

Our services 
improve 

1.  Improvement 
following audit 
or inspection 

G
R
E
E
N 

↔ 

Proportion of actions dealt with on time after any external 
[...]
 monitoring implemented 
 •Agile working being tested further across services, ensuring equipment and access is in place.
 •Posters around the offices encouraging regular hand washing. Hand sanitisers available in washrooms and shared 

spaces.
 •Stocks of laptops being maintained / weekly managers bulletin with guidance and support offered / arrangements in place 

for duty, on call and reassignment where necessary
Improved understanding of the risk factors across the workforce identified through COVID-19 data.

5 4 20 The nature of the risk is such that national public health guidelines will determine the councils’ 
response. ↔

Risk reviewed 
- no changes. 22/07/2020

P
age 27



 
 

 
 

 

Page 28



 

Division(s): N/A 

 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 August 2020 

 

Revised Budget 2020/21 
 

Report by the Director of Finance  
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and comment on 
 
a) the savings set out in Annex 1 of the Revised Budget 2020/21 

report to Cabinet on 18 August 2020 
 
b) the revised revenue budget for 2020/21 set out in Annex 2 of the 

Revised Budget 2020/21 report to Cabinet on 18 August 2020 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
2. On 18 August 2020 Cabinet will consider a revised budget for 2020/21 and 

will be recommended to recommend the revised budget to Council on 8 
September.   The Revised Budget 2020/21 report and proposals will be 
published on 10 August 2020.   

 
3. Performance Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider the information and 

proposals contained in the report and comment upon them. These 
comments will be published as an addendum to the Revised Budget 
2020/21 report and taken into consideration by Cabinet in approving the 
revised revenue budget for 2020/21 at the meeting on 18 August 2020.   

 
 

Background 
 
4. On 21 July 2020 Cabinet agreed to ask officers to officers to identify plans 

to address the potential overspend in 2020/21 arising from COVID-19 and 
report back to the next meeting with recommendations for action.  This 
report sets out a proposal for a revised budget for 2020/21 which is the 
outcome of that work.  The revised budget will address the risk of 
overspend and reflects the additional costs incurred by the Council in the 
response phase to the COVID-19 pandemic and the additional funding that 
has been received from central government.   
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

5. The revised budget will provide a balanced budget for 2020/21 that 
includes budgets to meet the additional costs of COVID-19 to enable 
effective budget management.   

 
 

Annexes 
 
6. The following annexes will be published on 10 August 2020: 

 ‘Revised Budget 2020/21’ report to Cabinet 

 Annex 1 – Budget Proposals 

 Annex 2 – Revised 2020/21 budget 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

7. This report is mostly concerned with finance and the implications are set 
out in the main body of the report.   

 
 

Legal Implications 
 
8. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report save for the 

need for ongoing collaborative working between the Section 151 Officer 
and the Monitoring Officer. CIPFA guidance promotes the need for 
consultative working and collaboration between these respective roles to 
promote good organisational governance. 

 
 

Climate Action Implications  
 
9. Considering and responding to the Climate Emergency must be embedded 

in how the Council operates and in all services the council delivers. 

 
LORNA BAXTER 
Director of Finance 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Hannah Doney  – Head of Corporate Finance (Deputy 

Section 151 Officer) 
Tel: 07584 174654 
 

 
August 2020 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Business Management and Monitoring Report Quarter 1 (April-June) 2020
	Q1 2020 cover report - Performance Scrutiny
	OCC Quarter 1 2020 Business Management and Monitoring Report - Scrutiny 13 Aug

	5 Revised Budget 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 August 2020 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.15 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Michael Waine 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor David Bartholomew, Cabinet Member for 
Finance      
Councillor Ian Corkin, Cabinet Member for   Council 
Business and Partnerships 
Councillor Mark Gray, Cabinet Member for Local 
Communities 
Councillor Steve Harrod, Cabinet Member for Children & 
Family Services 
Councillor Judith Heathcoat, Deputy Leader of the 
Council 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for 
Education & Cultural Services 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care & Public Health 
Councillor Liam Walker, Cabinet Member for Highways 
Delivery & Operations 
Councillor Laura Price (Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor Gill Sanders (Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor John Sanders (Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor Emma Turnbull, (Agenda Item 5) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive; Ansaf Azhar, Director of 
Public Health; Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance; 
Stephen Chandler, Corporate Director Adults & Housing 
Services; Paul Feehily, Corporate Director Place & 
Growth; Kevin Gordon, Corporate Director for Children’s 



 

Services; Steve Jorden, Corporate Director Commercial 
Development, Assets  & Investment; Jane Portman, 
Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Services; Jason 
Russell, Corporate Director Communities; Claire Taylor, 
Corporate Director, Communications & Organisational 
Development 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item 
4 

Officer Attending 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Team Leader Performance 

  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda and addenda for the meeting and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda reports and addenda are attached to the 
signed Minutes. 
 

 

34/20 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Chairman had agreed the following requests to speak: 
 
Item 5 Revised Budget 2020/21: 
 
Councillor Laura Price, Opposition Deputy Leader 
Councillor Emma Turnbull, Shadow Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural 
Services 
Councillor Gill Sanders, Shadow Cabinet Member for Children & Family Services 
Councillor John Sanders, Shadow Cabinet Member for Environment (including 
Transport) 
 

35/20 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 1 
(APRIL-JUNE) 2020  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Performance Scrutiny Committee considered a report (prior to its consideration by 
Cabinet on 18 August 2020) that set out Oxfordshire County Council's (OCC's) 
progress towards Corporate Plan priorities at 30 June 2020. A summary of overall 
performance and description of change was contained within the report. The report 
will be considered at Cabinet’s 18 August meeting.  
 
The report contained two annexes:  
 

 Annex A showing current performance against targets and summarises 

progress towards overall outcomes set out in our Corporate Plan. 

 



 

 Annex B setting out the Leadership Risk Register which has been developed 

as part of the Council’s work to strengthen risk and opportunities management. 

Celia Prado-Teeling, Team Leader, Performance gave a brief summary of the 
contents of the report. She advised that there was no financial update in this report 
as the following item was on a revised budget 2020/21. The information in this was 
based for the first time on the new outcomes framework. 
 
During discussion Members: 
 

 Expressed disappointment that they had not been given information on the 

current financial situation. Members were assured that the Revised Budget 

2020/21 report included the latest financial position. 

 Asked what was being done to ensure that delayed transfers of care cases 

which were on the rise did not reach pre-covid levels. It was AGREED that 

Members receive a briefing paper as an update to the earlier report received in 

February 2020. 

 Asked that the issue of Personal Protective Equipment be included in the risk 

register given its importance and the risk of a second spike in covid 19 cases. 

 Requested that the table in the covering report to the Committee on the RAG 

rating of performance include the two previous positions to give a better 

indication of the trend.  

 Queried whether the camera information available on walking and cycling was 

used to inform the information in the report and urged greater use of 

technology to provide accurate information.  

 Commended the improvement with regard to Education & Health Care Plans 

and asked for further details and an assessment of the sustainability of the 

improvements achieved. It was AGREED that a note be circulated to 

Performance Scrutiny Committee members addressing the points raised and 

also including information on the timeliness of CAMHS. 

 Noted that the indicator ‘Enhanced digital connectivity for residents and 

businesses’ had moved from green to amber and requested information on the 

reasons for this. It was AGREED that a note be circulated to Performance 

Scrutiny Committee members. 

 Highlighted the figures relating to children cared for by the local authority set 

out on page 9 of the report under Areas for Improvement and requested that 

the figures be broken down between in county and out of county placements. 

It was AGREED that a note be circulated to Performance Scrutiny Committee 

members. 

 

36/20 REVISED BUDGET 2020/21  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Performance Scrutiny Committee considered the Revised Budget for 2020/21. 
 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth, Leader of the Council, Councillor Judith Heathcoat, Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members: Councillors David Bartholomew, Ian 
Corkin, Mark Gray, Steve Harrod, Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Lawrie Stratford, and Liam 



 

Walker and CEDR officers attended to present the information and respond to 
questions. 
 
Councillor Laura Price, Opposition Deputy Leader, Councillor Emma Turnbull, 
Shadow Cabinet Member for Education, Councillor Gill Sanders, Shadow Cabinet 
Member for Children & Family Services and Councillor John Sanders, Shadoe 
Cabinet Member for Environment (including Transport) commented on the revised 
budget for consideration by the Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the savings and revisions to the revenue budget and 
commented as follows: 
 
General points:  
A number of Committee members and speakers expressed concern that the 
proposed savings identified would not be re-instated and may result in poorer 
delivery of services, particularly where this related to vacant staffing posts  
 
Committee members asked for an equalities impact assessment to be prepared on 
the budget proposals as it was felt that there was not clear enough evidence that any 
potential negative impacts on equalities had been fully considered  
 
The following points were raised in relation to specific Directorates savings proposals:  
 
Children, Education and Families:  
The Committee noted that there is likely to be an increase in demand for Children, 
Education and Family service once schools re-open in September and the Committee 
remained concerned that the proposed savings may make it difficult if there is a rise 
in demand. In particular, given that the SEND Inspection had highlighted where the 
Council still needed to make improvements, the Committee was particularly 
concerned to see any savings proposed in this area.  
 
Strong concerns were expressed about the proposed £175,000 reduction of the 
Youth Fund that was agreed by Council in February. Members noted that this funding 
had been agreed in order to undertake a feasibility study to re-establish Council run 
youth services. Whilst the Cabinet Members advised that the assessment would still 
be undertaken at a reduced cost, this was not in line with the wishes of Councillors in 
relation to the funding agreed by Council in February and Members expressed 
concern that the work would not deliver the vision for youth services that had been 
anticipated.  
 
In relation to the proposed Family Safeguarding Model transformation savings the 
Committee noted that the service had only recently been reconfigured and 
questioned why these figures were not identified as part of the last budget setting 
process.  
 
Adult Social Care:  
The Committee queried the rationale behind reconfiguring the Didcot Area 
Community Support Service and sought reassurances that this would not lead to 
unmet demand or a wider reconfiguration of Community Support Services.  
 



 

The Committee also sought reassurances that care homes and care providers would 
be involved in any fair cost of care exercises in relation to savings in demand 
management.  
 
Public Health:  
In relation to vacancy management proposals, the Committee queried whether this 
would potentially result in a lack of capacity within the Directorate in the event of a 
second peak or moving into the winter flu season. The Committee were reassured 
that the saving related to the first six months of the year and that the vacancies were 
being recruited to.  
 
The Committee also noted that the Council is due to receive additional grant in 
relation to Test and Trace and has requested a report about how this funding will be 
used to create resilience across the public health system.  
 
The Committee AGREED that there be a report to a future meeting on the process to 
be used to identify activities outside of public health that were delivering public health 
related outcomes. The Committee was advised that the public health grant could only 
be used for relevant activities in line with public health grant terms and conditions. 
 
Community Operations:  
Councillors questioned the rationale behind delaying the implementation of Civil 
Parking Enforcement. Parking enforcement is often reported as an issue of concern 
by the public and as such the Committee do not wish to see any delay on the overall 
project timescales.  
 
The Committee also sought a number of reassurances that local road maintenance 
programmes and vegetation cutting programmes would not be delayed or have 
funding diverted in order to support the implementation of the Emergency Active 
Travel schemes.  
 
The Committee sought to understand whether there was likely to be an increase in 
Home to School Transport costs from September onwards with staggered school 
start times and the need to maintain appropriate social distancing measures. The 
Committee were pleased to hear that the government has pledged an extra 
c£500,000 for home to school transport costs in the Autumn Term.  
 
Place and Growth:  
Concerns were expressed by a number of Committee members about the delay in 
implementing Local Cycling Walking and Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs). For the 
proposed scheme at Didcot, the Committee sought assurances that officers would 
continue to work closely with partners as it was closely linked to HIF funding 
applications. 
  
Community Safety:  
The Committee queried whether the proposal to delay recruitment to the traffic 
enforcement team would potentially impact on HGV inspections and enforcement and 
noted that there may be a reduction in impact, but the Council still intends to carry out 
enforcement activity.  



 

Customers and Organisational Development:  
There were no specific concerns raised in this particular Directorate, but clarity was 
sought over terminology used in the Museums proposal around contributions to the 
British Museum.  
 
Commercial Assets and Development:  
The Committee expressed concerns over delays in implementing the Climate Action 
plan and requested that a report on the future of remote working and making more 
effective use of Council assets post-COVID-19. 
 
The Committee AGREED that their comments be forwarded to Cabinet for 
consideration at their meeting on 18 August 2020. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2020 

 
 
 
 


